ended 30 June 2022 (with comparative figures as of 31 December 2021 and for the period 
ended 30 June 2021). 

DISCUSSION ON CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 

For the Six (6) Month Period Ended 30 June 2022 and Period Ended 31 December 2021 

As of 30 June 2022, Total Assets amounted to Three Billion One Hundred Thirty-Four Million 
Two Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Pesos (P3,134,269,000.00) consisting of Non-Current 
Assets of One Billion Nine Hundred Eight Million Five Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Pesos 
(P1,908,581,000.00) and Current Assets of One Billion Two Hundred Twenty-Five Million Six 
Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Pesos (P1,225,689,000.00).  As of 31 December 2021, Total 
Assets amounted to Three Billion Thirty-Six Million Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Pesos 
(P3,036,561,000.00) consisting of Non-Current Assets of One Billion Eight Hundred Two 
Million Two Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Pesos (P1,802,265,000.00) and Current Assets of 
One Billion Two Hundred Thirty-Four Million Two-Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Pesos 
(P1,234,295,000.00). 

A minimal increase of five and 90/100 percent (5.90%) was noted in the Company’s Non-
Current Assets.  The increase is primarily due to the increase in Other Non-current Assets of 
Three Million Seven Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Pesos (P3,787,000.00), and Property 
Plant and Equipment of One Hundred Three Million Three Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Pesos 
(P103,352,000.00), which reflects the completed and on-going construction of TEI’s capital 
expenditure projects such as, but not limited, to the construction of the Company’s Main 
Headquarters, the extension, upgrading, and rehabilitation of the Company’s primary,